To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

15 mΩ @ 3.1 V
17.5 mΩ @ 2.5 V
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping
information on page 5 of this data sheet.
8 7 6 5
1 2 3 4
1 : Source1
2 : Gate1
3 : Source2
4 : Gate2
5 : Drain
6 : Drain
7 : Drain
8 : Drain
UU
LOT No.
MARKING
SOT-28FL / ECH8
ECH8697R
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at Ta  25C (Note 2)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
min typ max
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS ID = 1 mA, VGS = 0 V  24   V
Zero-Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS = 20 V, VGS = 0 V    1 A
Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS = 8 V, VDS = 0 V    1 A
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VDS = 10 V, ID = 1 mA  0.5  1.3 V
Forward Transconductance gFS VDS = 10 V, ID = 5 A   5.0  S
Static Drain to Source On-State
Resistance
RDS(on)
ID = 5 A, VGS = 4.5 V  7.4 9.3 11.6 m
ID = 5 A, VGS = 4.0 V 7.7 9.7 12.6 m
ID = 5 A, VGS = 3.1 V 8.5 10.7 15 m
ID = 2.5 A, VGS = 2.5 V 10 12.5 17.5 m
Turn-ON Delay Time td(on)
See Fig. 1  (Note 3)
 160  ns
Rise Time tr   230  ns
Turn-OFF Delay Time td(off)   19.7  s
Fall Time tf  23.6  s
Turn-ON Delay Time td(on)
See Fig. 2  (Note 3)
 160  ns
Rise Time tr   230  ns
Turn-OFF Delay Time td(off)   980  s
Fall Time tf  350  s
Total Gate Charge Qg
VDS = 10 V, VGS = 4.5 V, ID = 10 A
 6  nC
Gate to Source Charge Qgs  1.1  nC
Gate to Drain “Miller” Charge Qgd  0.9  nC
Forward Diode Voltage VSD IS = 10 A, VGS = 0 V  0.8 1.2 V
Note 2 : Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted.
Product performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
Note 3 : The fall switching time is dependent on the input pulse width.
Fig.1 Switching Time Test Circuit 1                                                      Fig.2 Switching Time Test Circuit 2
PW >10ms
D.C.≤1%
P.G 50Ω
G
S